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increasing the costs of any goods or services involved?
To what degree?: N/A
Is the increase in cost more harmful to the public than the harm NA

that might result from the absence of the proposed rule?

Are all facets of the rule-making process designed solely for the
purpose of, and so they have, as their primary effect, the Yes
protection of the public?

Does the proposed action relate to or affect in any manner any
litigation which the agency is a party to concerning the subject No
matter of the proposed rule?

Does the proposed rule have an economic impact? No
If the proposed rule has an economic impact, the proposed rule is required to be

accompanied by a fiscal note prepared in accordance with subsection (f) of Section
41-22-23, Code of Alabama 1975.

Certification of Authorized Official

I certify that the attached proposed rule has been proposed in full compliance
with the requirements of Chapter 22, Title 41, Code of Alabama 1975, and that it
conforms to all applicable filing requirements of the Administrative Procedure
Division of the Legislative Services Agency.

Feggy Benson

Peggy Benson, AL BEC,

Date Friday, July 18, 202 1o 2025
J

Signature of certifying officer

1
Uy =

NCY
_EGISLATIVE SVC AGE



APA-2
ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Nursing

Chapter 610-X-5 Advanced Practice Nursing -

R NO. & TITLE: Collaborative Practice

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Pursuant to Section 34-21-84:

"(a) The Board of Nursing shall be the sole state authority designated to
establish the qualifications necessary for a registered nurse to be certified to
engage in advanced practice nursing. The Board of Nursing shall recognize the
educational qualifications and training of advanced practice nurses by the
issuance of a certification of qualification to engage in advanced practice
nursing. To be eligible for certification, an applicant shall be currently
licensed as a registered nurse in Alabama and shall meet the requirements for
certification as an advanced practice nurse as defined in the rules and
regulations established by the Board of Nursing.

(b) Pursuant to subsection (a), the Board of Nursing may adopt rules and
regulations establishing the procedures for individuals to be certified to engage
in advanced practice nursing, as well as grounds for denial or termination of
certification or both, and the fees to be paid to the Board of Nursing in
connection with an application for certification.”

Accordingly, the Board of Nursing proposes repealing the sections of Chapter 610-
X-5 that do not relate to the collaborative relationship between a physician and a
CRNP or CNM and reconstituting them within Chapter 610-X-9. This action will

ensure continuity of regulation between the four roles of advanced practice nurse.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written or verbal comments will be accepted through 4:30 pm on Friday, September
4, 2025 and may be directed to Peggy Benson, Peggy.Benson@abn.alabama.gov or
334/293-5200.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:
Thursday, September 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:
Peggy Benson

Feggy Bensen

Peggy Benson, AL

(Signature of officer authorized
to promulgate and adopt
rules or his or her deputy)
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610-X-5-.01 Definitions.

(1) Board of Medical Examiners: The State Board of Medical
Examiners established pursuant to Code of Ala. 1975, §34-24-53.

(2) Board of Nursing: The Board of Nursing established under Code
of Ala. 1975, §34-21-2.

(3) Advanced Practice Nurse in Collaborative Practice: A
registered nurse who has gained additional knowledge and skills
through successful completion of an organized program of nursing
education that prepares nurses for advanced practice roles and
has been approved by the Board of Nursing to engage in the
practice of advanced practice nursing. Two categories of advanced
practice nurses are subject to the requirements of collaborative
practice:

(a) Certified registered nurse practitioners (CRNP).
(b) Certified nurse midwives (CNM).

(4) Advanced Practice Nursing—collaborative practice: The
delivery of health care services by registered nurses who have
gained additional knowledge and skills through successful
completion of an organized program of nursing education that
prepares nurses for advanced practice roles as certified
registered nurse practitioners or certified nurse midwives:



(a) Practice as a certified registered nurse practitioner
(CRNP) is the performance of nursing skills by a registered
nurse who has demonstrated by certification advanced
knowledge and skills in the delivery of nursing services
within a health care system that provides for consultation,
collaborative management or referral as indicated by the
health status of the client.

(b) Practice as a certified nurse midwife (CNM) is the
performance of nursing skills by a registered nurse who has
demonstrated by certification advanced knowledge and skills
relative to the management of women's health care focusing on
pregnancy, childbirth, the postpartum period, care of the
newborn, family planning and gynecological needs of women,
within a health care system that provides for consultation,
collaborative management or referral as indicated by the
health status of the client.

(5) Collaboration: A formal relationship between one or more
certified registered nurse practitioners or certified nurse
midwives and a physician or physicians under which these nurses
may engage in advanced practice nursing as evidenced by written
protocols approved according to the requirements of Code of Ala.
1975, Section 34-21-80 et seqg. or exempted according to
requirements of this statute. The term collaboration does not
require direct, on-site supervision of the activities of a
certified registered nurse practitioner or a certified nurse
midwife by the collaborating physician. The term does require
such professional medical oversight and direction as may be
required by the rules and regulations of the Board of Nursing and
the State Board of Medical Examiners.

(6) Physician or Collaborating Physician: A doctor of medicine or
a doctor of osteopathy licensed to practice medicine in Alabama
who agrees in writing to practice in collaboration with one or
more certified registered nurse practitioners or certified nurse
midwives according to the rules and regulations adopted by the
Board of Nursing and the State Board of Medical Examiners.

(7) Joint Committee Of The Board Of Nursing And The State Board
Of Medical Examiners For Advanced Practice Nurses. The Joint
Committee of the Board of Nursing and the State Board of Medical
Examiners for Advanced Practice Nurses is a committee composed of
the following, pursuant to Code of Ala. 1975, section 34-21-80 et

Seq.

(a) Two physicians licensed to practiced medicine in the
State of Alabama;



(b) One registered nurse licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Alabama;

(c) One licensed physician engaged in collaborative practice
with a certified registered nurse practitioner or a certified
nurse midwife in the State of Alabama;

(d) One certified registered nurse practitioner engaged in
advanced practice nursing with a physician in the State of
Alabama; and Nursing

(e) One certified nurse midwife engaged in advanced practice
with a physician in the State of Alabama.

(8) Legend Drug: Any drug, medicine, chemical or poison bearing
on the label the words, "Caution, federal law prohibits
dispensing without prescription”™ or similar words indicating that
such drug, medicine, chemical, or poison may be sold or dispensed
only upon the prescription of a licensed practitioner, except
that the term legend drug will not include any drug, substance,
or compound which is listed in Schedules I through V of the
Alabama Uniform Controlled Substances Act.

(9) Prescribe or prescribing. The act of issuing a prescription
for a legend drug.

(10) Prescription: An order for a legend drug which is issued and
signed by a practitioner authorized by law to prescribe and
administer such drugs and is intended to be filled, compounded,
or dispensed by a pharmacist.

(11) Protocol: A document approved according to Code of Ala.
1975, Section 34-21-81, establishing the permissible functions
and activities to be performed by certified registered nurse
practitioners and certified nurse midwives and signed by
collaborating physicians and any nurse practitioners or nurse
midwives practicing with those physicians.

(12) Medical Oversight: Concurrent and on-going collaboration
between a physician and a CRNP or CNM and documentation of time
together in a practice site; may include but is not limited to
direct consultation and patient care, discussion of disease
processes and medical care, review of patient records, protocols
and outcome indicators, and other activities to promote positive
patient outcomes.

(13) Quality Assurance: Documented evaluation of the clinical
practice of the certified registered nurse practitioner or
certified nurse midwife against defined quality outcome measures,
using a meaningful selected sample of patient records, which will



identify areas needing improvement, set performance goals, and
assess progress towards meeting established goals, with a summary
of findings, conclusions, and, if indicated, recommendations for
change. The physician’s signature on the patient record does not
constitute quality improvement monitoring.

(14) Principal Practice Site: The main location at which the
collaborating physician is engaged in the practice of medicine.

(15) Remote Practice Site: An approved site for collaborative
practice without an approved collaborating or covering physician
on-site. The collaborating physician’s principal practice site,
acute care hospitals, skilled nursing facilities, licensed
special-care assisted living facilities and licensed assisted
living facilities are not remote practice sites for the purpose
of these rules.

(16) Readily Available: Response by the collaborating or covering
physician by telephone, telecommunication, or radio for
consultation, referral, or direct medical intervention as
indicated by the needs of a patient and based on usual and
customary standards of medical practice.

(17) Direct Medical Intervention: Physical presence of a
physician to attend the patient as defined in the collaborative
practice protocol.

(18) Covering Physician. A doctor of medicine or a doctor of
osteopathy licensed to practice medicine in Alabama who agrees in
writing to be readily available to collaborate with and provide
medical oversight to one or more certified registered nurse
practitioners or certified nurse midwives and, if indicated, to
provide medical intervention to patients during the absence of
the Collaborating Physician. The covering physician shall be
either a member of the same medical practice, practice group, or
multidisciplinary medical team, or of the same or similar
practice specialty as the collaborating physician and shall abide
by the rules and regulations adopted by the Board of Nursing and
the Board of Medical Examiners.

Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-81.

History: New Rule: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015.
Amended: Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14, 2021.




610-X-5-.02 Terms And Functions Of The Joint Committee.

(1) The registered nurse members of the Joint Committee shall be
appointed to three-year terms by the Board of Nursing in
accordance with Code of Ala. 1975, Section 34-21-80 et seq.

(2) The physician members of the Joint Committee shall be
appointed to three-year terms by the State Board of Medical
Examiners in accordance with Code of Ala. 1975, Section 34-21-80
et seq.

(3) Terms of Joint Committee members shall begin on October 1.

(4) Joint Committee members may be reappointed to one additional
term of three years by the respective board.

(5) There shall be a minimum of four Joint Committee members with
two representatives from each appointing Board present at a
meeting to constitute a quorum for voting.

(6) The Joint Committee shall have the authority to recommend to
the Board of Nursing and State Board of Medical Examiners:

(a) Rules and regulations governing the collaborative
relationship between physicians and certified registered
nurse practitioners and certified nurse midwives engaged in
advanced practice nursing.

(b) Model practice protocols to be used by the certified
registered nurse practitioner and certified nurse midwife.

(c) A formulary of legend drugs that may be prescribed by a
certified registered nurse practitioner and a certified nurse
midwife.

(7) The Joint Committee shall perform other duties as directed by
the Board of Nursing and State Board of Medical Examiners.
Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-21-82, 34-21-85,
34-21-87.

History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. New Rule: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6,
2015. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015.




610-X-5-.03 Qualifications For Approval To Practice As A
Certified Registered Nurse Practitioner
(Repealed) .

Author: Alabama Board of Nursing
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-84.




History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Repealed and New Rule: Filed July 2, 2015; effective
August 6, 2015. Amended: Filed July 26, 2019; effective
September 9, 2019; operative January 1, 2020. Amended: Published
April 30, 2021; effective June 14, 2021. Repealed: Published

; effective

610-X-5-.04 Qualifications For Physicians In Collaborative
Practice With Certified Registered Nurse
Practitioners (Repealed).




Author: Alabama Board of Nursing
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-83.

History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 22, 2005; effective August 26,
2005. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015.
Amended: Filed September 27, 2018; effective November 11, 2018.
Amended: Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14, 2021.
Repealed: Published ; effective

610-X-5-.05 Limitations Upon Utilization Of Certified
Registered Nurse Practitioners.

(1) A physician may enter into collaborative agreements with
certified registered nurse practitioners not exceeding a
cumulative three hundred and sixty (360) hours (nine FTEs) per
week. The physician shall not collaborate with or supervise any



combination of certified registered nurse practitioners,
certified nurse midwives and/or Physician Assistants exceeding
three hundred and sixty (360) hours per week (nine full-time
equivalent positions). "One full- time equivalent" (FTE) 1is
herein described as a person/persons collectively working forty
hours a week, excluding time on call.

(a) A physician collaborating with more than four FTEs per
week shall engage in documented quality assurance review with
each CRNP every month for six (6) months following the
commencement of a collaborative practice with a new CRNP.

(b) A physician shall disclose to the Board of Medical
Examiners the existence of all collaborative and supervisory
agreements to which the physician is a party, including
collaborative and supervisory agreements in other states, and
shall not be eligible to collaborate with or supervise any
combination of certified registered nurse practitioners,
certified nurse midwives and/or Physician Assistants
exceeding three hundred and sixty (360) hours per week (nine
full-time equivalent positions), inclusive of collaborative
and supervisory agreements existing in other states.
Agreements with an individual certified registered nurse
practitioner, certified nurse midwife, and/or Physician
Assistants in multiple states shall only be counted once for
purposes of calculating the total number of full-time
equivalent positions.

(2) Employees of the Alabama Department of Public Health and
county health departments are specifically exempt from the
requirements of paragraph (1) of this rule.

(3) Effective October 5, 2018, CRNPs practicing under approved
limited protocols, specified and approved by the Board of Nursing
and the Board of Medical Examiners, may be specifically exempt
from the FTE requirements of paragraph (1) of this rule, or as
specified in the limited protocol, as determined by the Board of
Nursing and the Board of Medical Examiners.

(4) A physician in collaborative practice may request approval
from the Joint Committee for additional full-time certified
registered nurse practitioner positions, with consideration given
to the following factors, to ensure that an acceptable standard
of care is rendered:

(a) Availability of the physician.

(b) Practice settings and staffing needs for extended hours
of service.



(c) Risk to patients.

(d) Educational preparation, specialty and experience of the
parties in the collaborative practice.

(e) Complexity and risk of procedures to be performed.

(5) Any certified registered nurse practitioner engaged in
practice with a collaborating physician prior to the effective
date of this rule may not be denied approval for continued
collaborative practice with that physician based on the ratio
established in this rule.

(6) A physician in collaboration with CRNP, CNM or supervising
Physician Assistant personnel totaling 360 hours per week (nine
(9) FTEs) may request a transitional allowance increasing the
total weekly hours for the purpose of orientation of the incoming
CRNP. The transitional allowance shall not exceed 45 days. The
physician shall request the transitional allowance in writing and
specify the starting date for this FTE allowance.

Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-80 et seq.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 22, 2005; effective August 26,
2005. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015.
Amended: Filed July 20, 2018; effective September 3, 2018;
operative October 5, 2018. Amended: Filed July 26, 2019;
effective September 9, 2019; operative January 1, 2020. Amended:
Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14, 2021.

610-X-5-.06 Application For Approval To Practice As A
Certified Registered Nurse Practitioner
(Repealed) .
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Ala-—1975 (Repealed) —Seetion34—21—25—and—+the Alabama PReard—of
Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-21-84, 34-21-85.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6,
2015. Repealed: Published ; effective

610-X-5-.07 Authorization For Practice As A Certified
Registered Nurse Practitioner (Repealed).
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rarse—practitioner—until approvedby—the RBoardof Nursing—-

(Repealed)
Author: Alabama Board of Nursing
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-21-85, 34-21-90.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015.
Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015. Amended:
Filed April 22, 2016; effective June 6, 2016. Amended: Filed
September 27, 2018; effective November 11, 2018. Amended: Filed
July 26, 2019; effective September 9, 2019; operative January 1,
2020. Amended: Published November 29, 2019; effective January
13, 2020. Amended: Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14,
2021. Repealed: Published ; effective

610-X-5-.08 Temporary Approval To Practice As A Certified
Registered Nurse Practitioner (Repealed).




Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority:
History: New Rule:
29, 2003. Amended:

Code of Ala. 1975,

Filed August 25,

Filed July 2, 2015;

2003;

§§34-21-84, 34-21-85.

effective September

effective August 6, 2015.



Amended: Published November 30, 2020; effective January 14,
2021. Amended: Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14,

2021. Repealed: Published ; effective

610-X-5-.09 Requirements For Collaborative Practice By
Physicians And Certified Registered Nurse
Practitioners.

(1) The collaborating physician shall:

(a) Provide professional medical oversight and direction to
the certified registered nurse practitioner.

(b) Be readily available for direct communication or by
radio, telephone or telecommunications.

(c) Be readily available for consultation or referrals of
patients from the certified registered nurse practitioner.

(d) Be readily available at each remote practice site.

(2) In the event the collaborating physician is not readily
available, provisions shall be made for professional medical
coverage by a covering physician who is readily available, who is
pre-approved by the Board of Medical Examiners, and who is
familiar with these rules. The collaborating physician shall
certify to the Board of Medical Examiners at least annually that
any approved covering physician continues to agree to serve in
that capacity and shall inform the Board of Medical Examiners of
the termination of a covering physician within ten (10) days of
the termination.

(3) In the event of an unanticipated, permanent absence of a
collaborating physician, a previously approved covering physician
may be designated as a temporary collaborating physician for a
period of up to sixty (60) days. During the sixty (60) day time
period, an application designating a new collaborating physician
should be submitted for approval.

(4) The certified registered nurse practitioner’s scheduled hours
in patient homes, facilities licensed by the Alabama Department
of Public Health, facilities certified by the Alabama Department
of Mental Health, and, effective October 5, 2018, when practicing
under specified limited protocols, are not subject to the
required minimum hours for physician presence.

(5) The collaborating physician shall:



(a) Have no additional requirement for documentation of on-
site collaboration when working in the same facility with the
certified registered nurse practitioner (CRNP).

(b) Be present for not less than ten percent (10%) of the
CRNP’s scheduled hours in an approved practice site with CRNP
who has less than two (2) years (4,000 hours) of
collaborative practice experience:

(i) Since initial certification; or
(ii) In the collaborating physician’s practice specialty.

(c) Maintain documentation of the CRNP’s two (2) years (4,000
hours) of collaborative practice experience for the duration
of the collaborative practice and for three (3) years
following the termination of the collaborative practice
agreement.

(d) Visit remote practice sites no less than twice annually.

(e) Meet no less than quarterly with the CRNP who has more
than two (2) years (4,000 hours) of collaborative practice
experience.

(f) Complete quarterly quality assurance with each CRNP.
Documentation of any quality assurance review required by
this chapter shall be maintained by the collaborating
physician for the duration of the collaborative practice and
for three years following the termination of the
collaborative practice agreement.

(g) Allow a pre-approved covering physician to be present in
lieu of the collaborating physician.

(6) The collaborating physician shall provide notice in writing
to the State Board of Medical Examiners of the commencement or
termination of a collaborative practice agreement as required by
Rule 540-X-8-.04.

(7) The Joint Committee may, at its discretion, waive the
requirements of written verification of physician availability
upon documentation of exceptional circumstances. Employees of the
Alabama Department of Public Health and county health departments
are exempt from the requirements of written verification of
physician availability.

(8) A written standard protocol specific to the specialty
practice area of the certified registered nurse practitioner and
the specialty practice area of the collaborating physician,



approved and signed by both the collaborating physician and the
certified registered nurse practitioner, shall:

(a) Identify all sites where the certified registered nurse
practitioner will practice within the collaboration protocol.

(b) Identify the physician’s principal practice site.

(c) Be maintained at each practice site and be on file with
the Board of Nursing and Board of Medical Examiners.

(d) Include a formulary of drugs, devices, medical
treatments, tests and procedures that may be prescribed,
ordered, and implemented by the certified registered nurse
practitioner consistent with these rules and which are
appropriate for the collaborative practice setting.

(e) Include a pre-determined plan for emergency services.

(f) Specify the process by which the certified registered
nurse practitioner shall refer a patient to a physician other
than the collaborating physician.

(g) Specify a plan for quality assurance management defined
quality outcome measures for evaluation of the clinical
practice of the certified registered nurse practitioner and
include review of a meaningful sample of medical records plus
all adverse outcomes.

(h) Documentation of quality assurance review shall be
readily retrievable, identify records that were selected for
review, include a summary of findings, conclusions, and, if
indicated, recommendations for change. Quality assurance
monitoring may be performed by designated personnel, with
final results presented to the physician and certified
registered nurse practitioner for review. The certified
registered nurse practitioner shall maintain a copy of the
plan for quality assurance, in a form prescribed by the
Board, on file with the Board of Nursing. The collaborating
physician shall maintain an updated copy of the plan for
quality assurance on file with the Board of Medical
Examiners.

(9) The physician shall maintain independent medical judgment
related to the practice of medicine at all times, irrespective of
employment structure or business model.

(10) Irrespective of the location of the principal practice site
and any remote site(s) of the collaboration, all services
provided to patients and actions incident to services provided to



patients of the collaborative practice shall be deemed to have
occurred in the state where the patient is located at the time of
service or action incident to the service. The collaborating
physician, covering physician, and certified registered nurse
practitioner shall comply with all applicable Alabama laws,
rules, and regulations pertaining to services and actions
incident to services provided to Alabama patients of the
collaborative practice. Actions incident to services include, but
are not limited to, professional medical oversight and direction
to the certified registered nurse practitioner regarding Alabama
patients, consultation, or referral of Alabama patients from the
certified registered nurse practitioner, quality assurance review
of the medical records of Alabama patients, and maintenance of
documentation pursuant to this chapter. The collaborating
physician shall maintain all documentation required pursuant to
this chapter for the duration of the collaborative practice and
for three years following the termination of the collaborative
practice agreement.

Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-85.

History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 22, 2005; effective August 26,
2005. Amended: Filed October 6, 2006; effective November 10,
2006. Amended: Filed March 21, 2008; effective April 25, 2008.
Amended: Filed September 24, 2012; effective October 29, 2012.
Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015. Amended:
Filed January 22, 2018; effective March 8, 2018. Amended: Filed
July 20, 2018; effective September 3, 2018; operative October 5,
2018. Amended: Filed May 20, 2019; effective July 4, 2019.
Amended: Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14, 2021.

610-X-5-.10 Standards Of Practice For Certified Registered
Nurse Practitioners (Repealed).
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Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-81.

History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Repealed and New Rule: Filed July 2, 2015; effective
August 6, 2015. Repealed: Published ; effective




610-X-5-.11 Functions And Activities Of Certified Registered
Nurse Practitioners (Repealed).




potieies— (Repealed)

Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-21-85, 34-21-87.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed September 22, 2008; effective October
27, 2008. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6,
2015. Repealed: Published ; effective

610-X-5-.12 Prescriptions And Medication Orders By Certified
Registered Nurse Practitioners (Repealed).
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“‘e—The—date—thepreseription—is—issued—to—thepatients
Author: Alabama Board of Nursing
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-86.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015.
Amended: Filed November 21, 2016; effective January 5, 2017.
Amended: Filed May 20, 2019; effective July 4, 2019. Amended:
Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14, 2021. Repealed:
Published ; effective

610-X-5-.13 Reinstatement Of Lapsed Approval For Practice As
A Certified Registered Nurse Practitioner
(Repealed) .




Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-84.
History: New Rule: Filed September 27, 2018; effective November
11, 2018. Amended: Filed July 26, 2019; effective September 9,
2019; operative January 1, 2020. Amended: Published April 30,

2021; effective June 14, 2021. Repealed: Published ;
effective .
610-X-5-.14 Qualifications For Approval As A Certified Nurse

Midwife (Repealed).
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(Repealed)
Author: Alabama Board of Nursing
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-84.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015.
Amended: Filed July 26, 2019; effective September 9, 2019;
operative January 1, 2020. Amended: Published April 30, 2021;
effective June 14, 2021. Repealed: Published ; effective

610-X-5-.15 Qualifications For Physicians In Collaborative
Practice With Certified Nurse Midwives
(Repealed) .
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the—coltaborative—practice- (Repealed)
Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-83.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003;
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 22, 2005;
2005. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015;

effective September
effective August 26,
effective August 6, 2015.



Amended: Filed September 27, 2018; effective November 11, 2018.
Amended: Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14, 2021.

Repealed: Published ; effective
610-X-5-.16 Limitations Upon Utilization Of Certified Nurse
Midwives.

(1) A physician may enter into a collaborative agreement with
certified nurse midwives not exceeding a cumulative three hundred
and sixty (360) hours (nine FTEs) per week.

The physician shall not collaborate with or supervise any
combination of certified registered nurse practitioners,
certified nurse midwives and/or assistants to physicians
Physician Assistants exceeding three hundred and sixty (360)
hours per week (nine full-time equivalent positions). "One full-
time equivalent" (FTE) is herein described as a person/persons
collectively working forty hours a week, excluding time on call.

(a) A physician collaborating with more than four FTEs per
week shall engage in documented quality assurance review with
each CRNP every month for six (6) months following the
commencement of a collaborative practice with a new CNM.

(b) A physician shall disclose to the Board of Medical
Examiners the existence of all collaborative and supervisory
agreements to which the physician is a party, including
collaborative and supervisory agreements in other states, and
shall not be eligible to collaborate with or supervise any
combination of certified registered nurse practitioners,
certified nurse midwives and/or assistants to physicians
Physician Assistants exceeding three hundred and sixty (360)
hours per week (nine full-time equivalent positions),
inclusive of collaborative and supervisory agreements
existing in other states. Agreements with an individual
certified registered nurse practitioner, certified nurse
midwife, and/or Physician Assistants in multiple states shall
only be counted once for purposes of calculating the total
number of full-time equivalent positions.

(2) Employees of the Alabama Department of Public Health and
county health departments are specifically exempt from the
requirements of paragraph (1) of this rule.

(3) A physician in collaborative practice may request approval
for additional full-time certified nurse midwife positions by the
Joint Committee, with consideration given to the following



factors to ensure that an acceptable standard of care is
rendered:

(a) Availability of the physician.

(b) Practice settings and staffing needs for extended hours
of service.

(c) Risk to patients.

(d) Educational preparation, specialty and experience of the
parties in the collaborative practice.

(e) Complexity and risk of procedures to be performed.

(4) A physician in collaboration with CRNP, CNM or supervising
Physician Assistant personnel totaling 360 hours per week (nine
(9) FTEs) may request a transitional allowance increasing the
total weekly hours for the purpose of orientation of the incoming
CNM. The transitional allowance shall not exceed 45 days. The
physician shall request the transitional allowance in writing and
specify the starting date for this FTE allowance.

(5) Any certified nurse midwife engaged in practice with a
collaborating physician prior to the effective date of this rule
may not be denied approval for continued collaborative practice
with that physician based on the ratio established in this rule.
Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975. §34-21-87.

History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015.
Amended: Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14, 2021.

610-X-5-.17 Application For Approval To Practice As A
Certified Nurse Midwife (Repealed).
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Ala-—1975 (Repealed) —Seetion—34—21—25—and—+the Alabama PReard—of
Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-21-85, 34-21-90.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6,
2015. Repealed: Published ; effective

610-X-5-.18 Authorization For Practice As A Certified Nurse
Midwife (Repealed).
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o r—Net—practice—-oruse—the+titteof certified nursemidwife
srtil—approved—by—the Board—oef Nugrsing- (Repealed)
Author: Alabama Board of Nursing
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-21-85, 34-21-90.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015.
Amended: Filed April 22, 2016; effective June 6, 2016. Amended:
Filed September 27, 2018; effective November 11, 2018. Amended:
Filed July 26, 2019; effective September 9, 2019; operative
January 1, 2020. Amended: Published November 29, 2019; effective
January 13, 2020. Amended: Published April 30, 2021; effective

June 14, 2021. Repealed: Published ; effective
610-X-5-.19 Temporary Approval As A Certified Nurse Midwife
(Repealed) .




Author:
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala

History:
29, 2003.
Amended:

Alabama Board of Nursing

. 1975, §§34-21-84, 34-21-85.

New Rule: Filed August

25,

Amended: Filed July 2, 201

Published November 30,

2020;

2003; effective September
5; effective August 6, 2015.
effective January 14,



2021. Amended: Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14,
2021. Repealed: Published ; effective

610-X-5-.20 Requirements For Collaborative Practice By
Physicians And Certified Nurse Midwives.

(1) The collaborating physician shall:

(a) Provide professional medical oversight and direction to
the certified nurse midwife.

(b) Be readily available for direct communication or by
radio, telephone or telecommunications.

(c) Be readily available for consultation or referrals of
patients from the certified nurse midwife.

(d) Be readily available during labor management to provide
direct medical intervention and to attend deliveries if
needed.

(e) Be readily available at each remote practice site.

(2) In the event the collaborating physician is not readily
available, provisions shall be made for professional medical
oversight and direction by a covering physician who is readily
available, who is pre-approved by the Board of Medical Examiners,
and who is familiar with these rules. The collaborating physician
shall certify to the Board of Medical Examiners at least annually
that any approved covering physician continues to agree to serve
in that capacity and shall inform the Board of Medical Examiners
of the termination of a covering physician within ten (10) days
of the termination.

(3) In the event of an unanticipated, permanent absence of a
collaborating physician, a previously approved covering physician
may be designated as a temporary collaborating physician for a
period of up to sixty (60) days. During the sixty (60) day time
period, an application designating a new collaborating physician
should be submitted for approval.

(4) The certified nurse midwife’s scheduled hours in patient
homes, facilities licensed by the Alabama Department of Public
Health and facilities certified by the Alabama Department of
Mental Health are not subject to the required minimum hours for
physician presence.

(5) The collaborating physician shall:



(a) Have no additional requirement for documentation of on-
site collaboration when working in the same facility with the
certified nurse midwife (CNM) .

(b) Be present for not less than ten percent (10%) of the
CNM’ s scheduled hours in an approved practice site with CNM
who has less than two (2) years (4,000 hours) of
collaborative practice experience:

(i) Since initial certification, or
(ii) In the collaborating physician’s practice specialty.

(c) Maintain documentation of the CNM’s two (2) years (4,000
hours) of collaborative practice experience for the duration
of the collaborative practice and for three (3) years
following the termination of the collaborative practice
agreement.

(d) Visit remote practice sites no less than twice annually.

(e) Meet no less than quarterly with the CNM who has more
than two (2) years (4,000 hours) of collaborative practice
experience.

(f) Complete quarterly quality assurance with each CNM.
Documentation of any quality assurance review required by
this chapter shall be maintained by the collaborating
physician for the duration of the collaborative practice and
for three years following the termination of the
collaborative practice agreement.

(g) Allow a pre-approved covering physician to be present in
lieu of the collaborating physician.

(6) The collaborating physician shall provide notice in writing
to the State Board of Medical Examiners of the commencement or
termination of a collaborative practice agreement as required by
Rule 540-X-8-.18(4).

(7) The Joint Committee may, at its discretion, waive the
requirements of written verification of physician availability
upon documentation of exceptional circumstances. Employees of
state and county health departments are exempt from the
requirements of written verification of physician availability.

(8) A written standard protocol specific to the specialty
practice area of the certified nurse midwife and the specialty
practice area of the collaborating physician, approved and signed



by both the collaborating physician and the certified nurse
midwife shall:

(a) Identify all sites where the certified nurse midwife will
practice within the collaboration protocol.

(b) Identify the physician’s principal practice site.

(c) Be maintained at each practice site and on file with the
Board of Nursing and the Board of Medical Examiners.

(d) Include a formulary of drugs, devices, medical
treatments, tests and procedures that may be prescribed,
ordered, and implemented by the certified nurse midwife
consistent with these rules and which are appropriate for the
collaborative practice setting.

(e) Include a pre-determined plan for emergency services.

(f) Specify the process by which the certified nurse midwife
shall refer a patient to a physician other than the
collaborating physician.

(g) Specify a plan for quality assurance management with
defined quality outcome measures for evaluation of the
clinical practice of the certified nurse midwife and include
review of a meaningful sample of medical records plus all
adverse outcomes.

(h) Documentation of quality assurance review shall be
readily retrievable, identify records that were selected for
review, include a summary of findings, conclusions, and, if
indicated, recommendations for change. Quality assurance
monitoring may be performed by designated personnel, with
final results presented to the physician and certified nurse
midwife for review. The certified nurse midwife shall
maintain a copy of the plan for quality assurance, in a form
prescribed by the Board, on file with the Board of Nursing.
The collaborating physician shall maintain an updated copy of
the plan for quality assurance on file with the Board of
Medical Examiners.

(9) The physician shall maintain independent medical judgment
related to the practice of medicine at all times, irrespective of
employment structure or business model.

(10) Irrespective of the location of the principal practice site
and any remote site(s) of the collaboration, all services
provided to patients and actions incident to services provided to
patients of the collaborative practice shall be deemed to have



occurred in the state where the patient is located at the time of
service or action incident to the service. The collaborating
physician, covering physician, and certified nurse midwife shall
comply with all applicable Alabama laws, rules, and regulations
pertaining to services and actions incident to services provided
to Alabama patients of the collaborative practice. Actions
incident to services include, but are not limited to,
professional medical oversight and direction to the certified
nurse midwife regarding Alabama patients, consultation, or
referral of Alabama patients from the certified registered nurse
practitioner, quality assurance review of the medical records of
Alabama patients, and maintenance of documentation pursuant to
this chapter. The collaborating physician shall maintain all
documentation required pursuant to this chapter for the duration
of the collaborative practice and for three years following the
termination of the collaborative practice agreement.

Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-85.

History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 22, 2005; effective August 26,
2005. Amended: Filed October 6, 2006; effective November 10,
2006. Amended: Filed March 21, 2008; effective April 25, 2008.
Amended: Filed September 24, 2012; effective October 29, 2012.
Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015. Amended:
Filed January 22, 2018; effective March 8, 2018. Amended: Filed
May 20, 2019; effective July 4, 2019. Amended: Published April
30, 2021; effective June 14, 2021.

610-X-5-.21 Standards Of Practice For Certified Nurse
Midwives (Repealed).
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Author: Alabama Board of Nursing.

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-21-85, 34-21-87.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6,
2015. Repealed: Published ; effective

610-X-5-.22 Functions And Activities Of Certified Nurse
Midwives (Repealed).
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Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority:
History: New Rule:
29, 2003. Amended:

Code of Ala. 1975,

Filed August 25, 2003;

Filed September 22,

2008;

§§34-21-85, 34-21-87.
effective September

effective October



27, 2008. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6,
2015. Repealed: Published ; effective .

610-X-5-.23 Prescriptions And Medication Orders By Certified
Nurse Midwives (Repealed).
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“‘g—The—date—thepreseription—is—issued—to—thepatients
Author: Alabama Board of Nursing
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-21-85, 34-21-87.
History: New Rule: Filed August 25, 2003; effective September
29, 2003. Amended: Filed July 2, 2015; effective August 6, 2015.
Amended: Filed November 21, 2016; effective January 5, 2017.
Amended: Filed May 20, 2019; effective July 4, 2019. Amended:
Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14, 2021. Repealed:
Published ; effective

610-X-5-.24 Reinstatement Of Lapsed Approval For Practice As
A Certified Nurse Midwife (Repealed).
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Author: Alabama Board of Nursing
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-84.

History: New Rule: Filed September 27, 2018; effective November
11, 2018. Amended: Filed July 26, 2019; effective September 9,
2019; operative January 1, 2020. Amended: Published April 30,

2021; effective June 14, 2021. Repealed: Published ;
effective
610-X-5-.25 Grounds For Termination Of Approval Of A

Collaborative Practice.

(1) The following acts may constitute grounds for the termination
of the advanced practice approval for the collaborating practice
of a physician and a certified registered nurse practitioner or
certified nurse midwife:

(a) Prescribing by a certified registered nurse practitioner
or certified nurse midwife in violation of §$20-2-54,
20-2-254, 20-2-260, and 34-21-80 through 34-21-93 of the Code
of Ala. 1975, as amended, or the rules of the State Board of
Medical Examiners.

(b) For a certified registered nurse practitioner or
certified nurse midwife to knowingly engage in any act or
render any services not authorized in his or her protocol.

(c) Failure of a certified registered nurse practitioner or
certified nurse midwife to maintain current licensure and
advanced practice approval with the Board of Nursing.

(d) Failure of a certified registered nurse practitioner or
certified nurse midwife to comply with any statute or rule
governing collaborative practice.

Author: Alabama Board of Nursing

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-21-84.




History: New Rule: Published April 30, 2021; effective June 14,
2021.



